508224317 11/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8271506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BWP GROUP, LLC	05/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFINITUM ELECTRIC, INC.
Street Address:	700 JEFFREY WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	ROUND ROCK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78665

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9899886
Patent Number:	10256687

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (512)770-4200

Email: JMiranda@dickinson-wright.com, DWPatents@dickinson-wright.com

Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE ST. N.W., SUITE 900
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	85245-31; 85245-32
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. NOE
SIGNATURE:	/Michael E. Noe/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=BWP Group to Infinitum Electric - assignment#page1.tif source=BWP Group to Infinitum Electric - assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 508224317 REEL: 065528 FRAME: 0546

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BWP Group, LLC ("Assignor") is the owner of and desires to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to certain patents as set forth below; and

WHEREAS, Infinitum Electric, Inc., its successors and assigns (the "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to those patents as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following patents:

- (1) United States Patent No. 9,899,886
- (2) United States Patent No. 10,256,687

together with patents resulting from reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing (the "Assigned IP"), together with all claims for profits and other damages due or accrued by reason of past, present, or future infringements of such patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder. Assignor authorizes the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.

A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by e-mail or other means of electronic transmission will be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

1

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Dated: May 3 rd , 2022
ASSIGNOR:
BWP GROUP, LLC
By:
Name: Peter Smith
Title: Member
Date: 5/3/2022
ASSIGNEE:
INFINITUM ELECTRIC, INC.
By: <u>Br Sur</u>
Name: Ben Schuler
Title: CEO
Title: CEO Date: 5/4/2022

RECORDED: 11/10/2023

2

[Signature Page – Assignment]